

Civ. 621/20  
Dhan Devi Vs. Mahavir & Ors.

09.12.2020

Proceedings have been held by way of video conferencing with the help of CISCO Webex Meeting.

Present: Sh. Tajinder Singh, counsel for the plaintiff.

Fresh suit for partition, permanent and mandatory injunction was received by way of assignment on 01.12.2020 and on that day, Presiding Officer was on leave and hence, it was adjourned for today. It be checked & registered.

Counsel for plaintiff submitted that summons be sent to the defendants by e-mode as well as by R.C. His request is allowed.

Plaintiff is directed to upload Whatsapp number of the defendants on the dedicated e-mail ID of the court within 15 days from today and thereafter, summons of the suit and notice of the application, if any, be issued to the defendants through Nazarat Branch by way of Whatsapp directing them to file WS/reply within the stipulated period. Plaintiff is also directed to collect summons and notice from the court and send the same, copy of plaint, application and all requisite documents to the defendants by way of Whatsapp. Plaintiff is further required to file an affidavit on or before the next date regarding the mode and manner of service of defendants. Summons be also sent through R.C. and for that purpose, plaintiff is required to file PF & RC within 15 days from today.

Put up on **06.03.2021**.

(Umed Singh Grewal)  
ADJ-02 WEST/DELHI  
09.12.2020