

Civ DJ No. 621/20
CNR No. DLWT01-005660-2020
Dhan Devi Vs Mahvir & Anr.

06.03.2021

Proceedings have been held by way of video conferencing with the help of CISCO Webex Meeting.

Present: Sh. Tajinder Singh, counsel for the plaintiff.

Defendant no. 3 in person.

As per the report of the Nazarat Branch, the defendant nos. 2 & 3 were intimated on phone as well as through Whatsapp on 16.12.2020 regarding the present case and the date. Despite service, no one appeared for Hukam Chand. He may appear on the next date and the adverse order, if any, is not been passed against him.

As the Whatsapp number of Sh, Mahavir, defendant no. 1 was not filed and hence, summons could not be sent to him by e-mode. Registered cover was sent personally by the plaintiff to all defendants but its report has not been filed.

Issue fresh summons to defendant no. 1 Mahavir on filing PF/RC directing him to file written statement/reply within statutory period. Defendant nos. 2 & 3 may also file written statement within statutory period.

Put up on 15.05.2021 for further proceedings.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02, WEST
06.03.2021