

06.09.2021

Proceedings have been held by way of video conferencing with the help of CISCO Webex Meeting.

Present: Sh. Tajinder Singh, counsel for plaintiff.

None for defendant no. 2 & 3.

Summons sent to defendant no. 1, Sh. Mahavir not received back. It is pertinent to mention here that summons were sent for the previous date which was 15.05.2021, when the court was closed.

As per order dated 06.03.2021, defendant nos. 2 & 3 were served for 16.12.2020. None had appeared for defendant no. 2 on 06.03.2021 but defendant no. 3 was present in person.

Till today, defendant nos. 2 & 3 have not filed written statement. Today no one is responding for them. So, defendant nos. 2 & 3 are proceeded ex-parte and their right to file written statement is closed.

Issue fresh summons to defendant no. 1 Mahavir on filing PF/RC within 15 days from today directing him to file written statement/reply within statutory period.

Put up on 27.11.2021 for further proceedings.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02, WEST
06.09.2021