

Civ. No. 621/20  
CNR No. DLWT01-005660-2020  
Dhan Devi Vs. Mahavir & Ors.

10.02.2022

Proceedings have been held by way of video conferencing with the help of CISCO Webex Meeting.

Present: Sh. Joginder Singh, counsel for plaintiff.

None for defendant no. 1.

Defendant nos. 2 & 3 are exparte vide order dt. 06.09.2021.

On the last date i.e. 27.11.2021, defendant no. 1 had made a detailed statement that he was a heart patient and cannot appear in the court to contest the case. He had further submitted that he did not want to file any reply and the statement made in the court be considered as reply. His statement was recorded and he was granted one more opportunity to file reply.

Counsel for plaintiff submitted that the plaintiff has expired and he has uploaded an application u/o 22 Rule 3 read with section 151 CPC for substitution of LRs of plaintiff, on the dedicated e-mail ID of the court. Physical copy of said application also received.

The case is now adjourned for filing reply to the application as well as to the main case by defendant no. 1 on **10.05.2022**.

(Umed Singh Grewal)  
ADJ-02, WEST  
10.02.2022