

Civ. No. 621/20
CNR No. DLWT01-005660-2020
Dhan Devi Vs Mahavir & Ors.

10.05.2022

Proceedings have been held by way of physical hearing.

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh, counsel for the plaintiff.

None for defendant no. 1.

Defendant nos. 2 & 3 are exparte vide order dt. 06.09.2021.

On 27.11.2021, the defendant no. 1 had made a detailed statement that he was a heart patient and cannot appear in the court to contest the case. He had further stated that he did not want to file any reply and his statement made in the court be considered as reply. Thereafter, he was granted one more opportunity to file reply. But such reply has still not been filed.

No one is responding for defendant no. 1 and hence, defendant no. 1 is also proceeded exparte and his right to file WS/reply is closed.

Memo of appearance filed on behalf of all LRs of plaintiff.

An application filed by the LRs of plaintiff u/o 22 Rule 3 CPC is pending. But counsel for LRs seeks adjournment on the ground that he would move an application for condonation of delay in filing the same.

Put up for further proceedings on **01.07.2022**.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02, WEST
10.05.2022