

Civ DJ No. 621/20
CNR No. DLWT01-005660-2020
Dhan Devi Vs. Mahavir & Anr.

27.11.2021

Proceedings have been held by way of physical hearing.

Present: Sh. Tajinder Singh, counsel for plaintiff.
Defendant no. 1 in person.
Defendant nos. 2 & 3 are ex-parte vide order dated
06.09.21.

The defendant no. 1 has appeared pursuant to service and he made statement on oath that property i.e. H. No. B-253, J.J. Colony, Chaukhandi, Tilak Nagar, Delhi-18 has been constructed upto 2nd floor and on the 3rd floor, a jhuggi has been constructed by the son of his brother/defendant no. 3, Govind. He is residing on the ground floor, Hukam Chand on 1st floor and Govind is residing on the second floor. That the property was allotted to his father Sh. Mishri Lal in 1975 and expired about 19 years ago. He had not left any will and he died intestate. He further stated that plaintiff is his sister and he has no objection in giving any share to her in the suit property.

He further stated that he is a heart patient and cannot appear in the court to contest the case. He does not want to file any reply and his above statement be considered as his reply in this case. His statement is taken on record and one more opportunity is given to him to file reply.

Put up on 10.02.2022 for that purpose.

(Umed Singh Grewal)
ADJ-02, WEST
27.11.2021